reported their findings to Microtune’s audit committee, which hired independent counsel to
investigate the events that led to the reduction of revenue.  Eventually, through the independent
counsel’s investigation, the full scope of the scheme was revealed.

 6. The Fraud Materially Impacted Microtune’s Financial Results

  a. Revenue Misstatements

Securities analysts covering Microtune in 2001 and 2002 considered revenue, rather than net

income, the key indicator for gauging Microtune’s performance.  This is because Microtune, as a
fledgling public company, was sustaining considerable losses.11  As a result of the concealed sales
concessions, Microtune overstated its revenue from between 5 percent to 77 percent per quarter,
beginning in the third quarter of 2001.  The following table shows the impact of the misstatements
on Microtune’s revenues as originally reported in Microtune’s financial statements for the second,
third and fourth quarters of 2001, audited financial statements for the year ended 2001, and financial
statements for the first, second and third quarters of 2002.12

Revenue (thousands)

Reporting
Period

Microtune’s

Forecasts

Originally

   Reported

Restated

Amount

Misstated

%

Misstated
3Q 2001 15,225 15,015 12,148  2,867   23.6 %
4Q 2001 15,750 15,976 11,266 4,710 41.8 %
YE 2001 63,00013 63,105 55,528 7,577 13.6%
1Q 2002 17,600 18,243 18,264 (21) (0.1)%
2Q 2002 22,500 – 23,000 23,179 22,034 1,145 5.2%
3Q 2002 27,000 – 30,000   24,003 13,543   10,460   77.2%

   b. Share Price

11  For example, Microtune’s 2001 net loss was restated from ($64.2 million) to ($67.4 million).  For the first three
quarters of 2002, Microtune’s total net loss was restated from an aggregate of ($44.3 million) to an aggregate of ($48.6
million).  Microtune’s total 2002 net loss was ($182.8 million).

12  Microtune did not report fourth quarter 2002 revenue results other than preliminary results, which were later